PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Yukihiko Itani	12/08/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OXION Pte, Ltd
Street Address:	7500A Beach Road, #16-322
Internal Address:	The Plaza
City:	Singapore
State/Country:	SINGAPORE
Postal Code:	199591

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13128953

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)376-9646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 330-376-1242

Email: rlskoglund@rennerkenner.com

Correspondent Name: Rodney L. Skoglund
Address Line 1: 106 South Main Street

Address Line 2: First National Tower, Suite 400

Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HGC.P.US0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rodney L. Skoglund

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026268 FRAME: 0520

OF \$40.00 13128953

501529332

DATED THE 8 DAY OF December 2008

BETWEEN

[Yukihiko, Itani]

AND

[OXION Pte. Ltd.]

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 026268 FRAME: 0521

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made on the & day of December 2008

BETWEEN:

 [Yukihiko, Itani] (Passport No.: MZ0256821) with a principal place of address at 1253-11 Ooazashimotomi, Tokorozawa-shi, Saitama-pref. Japan 359-0001 ("the Assignor") of the one part;

AND

 [OXION Pte. Ltd.] (Company No. 200821906R), a company registered under the laws of Singapore and having its registered place of business at 7500A Beach Road, #16-322 The Plaza, Singapore 199591 ("the Assignee") of the other part.

RECITALS:-

- A. The Assignor is the creator and inventor of the Invention.
- B. The Assignee is desirous of acquiring and the Assignor has agreed to assign the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention upon the terms and conditions of this Deed.

NOW IT IS AGREED by the parties as follows:

1. <u>DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION</u>

1.1 In this Deed the following expressions shall, where the context so admits, be deemed to have the following meanings:-

Deed

means this agreement

Effective Date

the date of this Deed

Invention

means the invention which is more specifically detailed and

specified in Appendix 2

Parties

means, collectively, the Assignor and the Assignee, and the expression "Party" means either of them as the context

dictates

Royalty

the payment specified in the schedule annexed in Appendix

1

Territory

means worldwide

2. ASSIGNMENT

2.1 In consideration of the payment of the Royalty by the Assignee to the Assignor, the sufficiency of which the Assignor acknowledges, the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns absolutely throughout the Territory, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Invention together with all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any Infringement of such rights.

1

REEL: 026268 FRAME: 0522

Witness
Name: YUEN KAM LAN
NRIC/Passport No: \$2611007F

Assignee

SIGNED BY for and on behalf of [OXION Pte.Ltd.] (Company No. 200821906R) in the presence of:-

> Name: Lim Siew Hwei Designation: Director

Grenkandan

Witness
Name: YUEN KAM LAN
NRIC/Passport No.: \$361/007/F